City of Sultan
STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
TO THE HEARING EXAMINER
May 31, 2007

Approval of an Application for a Variance of Front Yard Setback
Herb Jones Parcel #00430500000200 Sultan, WA
File Number No. VAROG¥ 001
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I. APPLICATION INFORMATION AND PROCESS

A. Request: The applicant requests approval of a Variance from SMC 16.12.020 (Minimal Front
Yard Setback) from 20” to 0°. The subject property is located on .54 acres on lot 2 of the Replat
of Dyer Addition near the west end and on the south side of Dyer Road.

B. Owner/Applicant: Frank H. Jones
26506 Fern Bluff Rd.
Monroe, WA 98272

C. Contact: Frank H. Jones.
26506 Fern Bluff Rd.
Monroe, WA 98272

D. Wetland Biologists: N/A

E. City Planners: Rick Cisar JR Myers
Director of Community Development  Consultant to City of Sultan
319 Main Street, Suite 200 HBA Design Group
PO Box 1199 1721 Hewitt Avenue
Sultan, WA 98294 Everett, WA 98201
F. Parcel Numbers: 00430500000200
G. Application History: The Master Land Use Application for a variance was received on April 20,

2007 (see Exhibit A). City staff declared the application complete on May 8, 2007.
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Staff Report for the Variance Request of Herb Jones May 31, 2007

H.

II.

Procedures for Variance Approval; Per SMC 16.120.020 as Amended by SMC Chapter
2.26. The Hearing Examiner will review applications for variance and the
recommendations will be passed to the City Council for final action. The Hearing
Examiner may recommend to the City Council denial, approval, or approval with
conditions. Variance applicants must adhere to all applicable public notification

requirements. Per SMC 2.20.060 design review is not required for single-fantily
developments.

Location: The subject property is located on .54 acres on lot 2 of the Replat of Dyer
Addition near the west end and on the south side of Dyer Road.

Existing Site and Surrounding Land Uses: This parcel was originally recorded May 9th
1958 as lot 2 of the plat of dyer addition recording # 1282276. (Exhibit C) October 18th
1960 the Replat of Dyer Addition was recorded (#1425259) (Exhibit D) showing ot 2 as
itis today. Lot 2 is +- 23,548 square feet and is relatively flat to the top of the Skykomish
River bank that then slopes to the ordinary high mark. Disregarding the sloping riverbank
the average ground elevation is 112.2 feet (NGVD 1929). This property is undeveloped,
and is overgrown with alder trees and blackberry vines. The adjoining properties have
single-family detached homes built in the 1960's and 1970's are typical of the homes built
throughout this plat. Dyer road provides access to all of the Replat of Dyer Addition.
Lot's 1 & 2 are on the far west end of Dyer road where it dead-ends at tax parcel #
27080500201400, and are the only parcels taking access on to this dead-end road.

Utilities, Fire and School Districts:
Water Source: - City of Sultan
Sewer Service: - Snohomish Health, Septic

Fire District: - Snohomish County Fire Protection District No. 5
School District: - Sultan School District #311

Related Permits and Reviews: No additional permits or reviews are required for the
approval of a variance.

VARIANCE CRITERIA

2.26.120 Examiner’s Decision (for approval of a variance)

No application for a variance shall be granted unless the examiner finds:
The variance shall not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitation upon

uses of other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the property on behalf of which their
application was filed is located; and

That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or

injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity and zone in which the subject property is
situated; and

That such variance is necessary:

a.

Because of special circumstances set forth in the findings relating to size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings of the subject property, to provide it with use rights

and privileges permitted to other properties in the vicinity and in the zone in which the
subject property is located; and

gt
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Staff Report for the Variance Request of Herb Jones May 31, 2007

b. Because for reasons set forth in the findings, the variance as approved would contribute
significantly to the improvement of environmental conditions, either existing or
potentially arising from the proposed improvement

16.18.030 Nonconforming Lots - Setbacks (for approval of 2 variance)

A. The property cannot reasonably be developed for the use proposed without such deviations;

B. These deviations are necessitated by the size or shape of the nonconforming lot;

C. The property can be developed as proposed without any significantly adverse impact on
surrounding properties or the public health or safety; and

D. Compliance with applicable building setback requirements is not reasonably possible if a building
that serves the minimal needs of the use proposed for the nonconforming lot cannot practicably
be constructed and located on the lot in conformity with such setback requirements. However,

financial hardship does not constitute grounds for finding that compliance is not reasonably
possible.

Applicant’s response to the required criteria:

A. The applicant has responded to all criteria. See Exhibit B & C

STAFF COMMENTS
SULTAN MUNICIPLE CODE SECTION 2.26.120(C)(1) - (3)

1. Because of the parcels location and proximity to the floodway and the strict application of WAC
173-158-120 this variance is required to provide Mr. Jones with use rights and privileges

permitted to other properties in the nearby vicinity. Staff determines that the criteria response is
satisfactorily met.

2. The applicant has provided sufficient evidence that the approval of this variance will not
- constitute a grant of a special privilege inconsistent wit the limitations upon uses of other
properties in the vicinity and zone in which the property is located. The approval of this variance
will allow Mr. Jones to build one residence on his land allowing him a use consistent with the
surrounding properties. Staff determines that the criteria response is satisfactorily met.

3 a The applicant has demonstrated the approval of the variance will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity and
zone in which the subject property is sitwated. The approval of the variance will keep any
structures outside of the floodway, in addition the possibility of Dyer Road being widened to
accommodate future development is small if not non-existent. Staff determines that the criteria
response is satisfactorily met.

b. The variance would contribute significantly to the improvement of environmental

conditions by allowing an undeveloped lot to be utilized as a residence discouraging illegal
dumping and squatters. Staff determines that the criteria Tesponse is satisfactorily met.
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Staff Report for the Variance Request of Herb Jones May 31, 2007

HIL.

SULTAN MUNICIPLE CODE SECTION 16.120.020(B)(1) - (3)

1. The approval of this variance will allow the development of a residence on a previously approved

plat. The development will be in character with the surrounding land uses and zones. A 13°

separation from the pavement edge will be maintained. Staff determines that the criteria response
is satisfactorily met.

The applicant has shown the approval of the variance will permit a use of land authorized within
the zoning district. A single family residence is permitted in this zone and approval of this
variance will allow for this while not increasing the density of development beyond that permitted

' in the zoning district. Staff determines that the criteria response is satisfactorily met.

The respondent has shown, in writing, that the application supports the required findings needed
by the Commiission pursuant to SMC Section 16.120.020(B)(3). The applicant has shown, that, if
the variance is not approved they will not be able to place a residence on their land. The
applicant is asking for nothing more, than the ability to construct a residence, in compliance with
surrounding zoning and land uses, on their land. The hardship of the floodway was not legally
present when the land was Replated. The applicant is seeking the same use of their land as the
other residences of the Plat have enjoyed.

SULTAN MUNICIPLE CODE SECTION 16.18.030(A) — (D)

. The applicant has demonstrated that, if held to the current required front setback, development of

a residence on this property is no possible. The land can not be reasonably developed for the use
proposed without the deviation, Staff determines that the criteria response is satisfactorily met.

. The applicant has shown the deviation is necessitated by the shape of the lot and its relationship

to the floodway boundary., With the 20’ front set back no significant portion of the land is
developable. Staff determines that the criteria response is satisfactorily met.

. The property can be developed in a similar way as the surrounding propertics have been

developed, creating no adverse impact on surrounding properties. With the reduced front setback
there remains 13’ to the edge of pavement with little or no possibility of Dyer Rd. needing to be

“widened. Staff determines that the criteria response is satisfactorily met.

Compliance with the building setback along with the floodway restrictions will not allow a
building that serves the minimal needs of the use proposed for the lot. A residence canmot

practicably be constructed on the site as proven by the applicant. Staff determines that the criteria
response is satisfactorily met.

LAND USE & ZONING

A. Zoning: The site is zoned Moderate Density.

B. Comprehensive Plan Designation: Moderate Density.

C. Dimensional Requirements: The proposed variance will maintain all other required
minimal yard setbacks found in 16.12.020 Moderate Density (MD) Zone Table of

Dimensional and Density Requirements (sec Exhibit D). Typical BSBL requirements for
this zone are:

e Side yard, minimal 5’ total of 15
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Staff Report for the Variance Request of Herb Jones May 31, 2007

® Rear yard minimal of 20°

1IV.  CRITICAL AREAS

Adopted Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) and Land Use:

In 1983 the City of Sultan entered the National Fiood Insurance Program, adopting the FIRM and
the floodway map community-panel number 530173 0001 effective date September 30, 1983.
_The floodway map shows the boundary of the floodway in relation to Dyer rd. and lof 2 {see
Exhibit C). In 1987 Washington State adopted flood plain management ordinances 86.16.041
(2)(a) RCW and WAC 173-158-075 that prohibit construction of residential structures in the
floodway. The floodway boundary is 22.8 feet south of the northern property line on the west side
of this parcel and 29 feet on the east side, the existing setback is 20 feet (see Exhibit E). The
paved edge of Dyer rd. is located + - 13 feet north of the northern property line as indicated on.

V. OTHER ISSUES

VI. PUBLICNOTICE

A. As required by SMC 21.04.030, the applicant has fulfilled all applicable public notification

- requirements to date. Notice of Public Hearing was mailed on May 31, 2007 per SMC
requirements. '

Posted Notice: An Affidavit of Installation of Markers & Posting of Public Information
Sign(s) was submitted by the applicant, stating that two “Proposed Land Use Action” signs

and two “Notice of Public Hearing” signs were posted as required by SMC 21.04.030 (see
Exhibit G ).

VII. CONCLUSION

Staff concludes that this variance meets the criteria for approval with conditions (see section VIII below)
in accordance with SMC 21.04.50.

Front Yard Setback variance request justification:

Dyer Addition was originally platted on May 5th 1958 with the purpose and intent of creating residential
building lots (see Exhibit F). All 78 lots in this plat have been bought and sold for just this purpose, with

most of the lots being built out by 1983 the year the City adopted the National Flood Insurance Program
(NFIP).

The two adjacent lots 800 Dyer and 804 Dyer have homes built in the floodway in 1967 and 1977
respectively. In 1988 Washington State adopted flood plain management regulations (WAC 173-158-070)
(86.16.041 RCW) that prohibit residential construction in the floodway, further WAC 173-158-120
prohibits any variance from this regulation. The applicant is seeking a front yard setback variance
reducing the front yard to zero. Although the building would be set at the front/northern property line
there is 13 feet remaining between the property line and the pavement edge. All of tax parcel
27680500201400 is located in the floodway and camnot be built upon. Lot 1 is the only house located to
the west and as the only egress is to the east would be the only parcel affected by this variance, Mr. Mark
Wellitt owner/resident of lot 1 has expressed support of this variance. Granting this request will not be
materially defrimental to the neighborhood or the City. This variance request is necessitated by the
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Staff Report for the Variance Request of Herb Jones May 31, 2007

topography and the location of the floodway. The majority of the existing homes in dyer where built prior
to the adoption of the flood plain management regulations and are located in the floodway. This variance

request is only asking for the common right enjoyed by all the residents of Dyer, which is the right to
build a home.

VIII. STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Hearing Examiner recommend to the City Council APPROVAL WITH
- CONDITIONS this Front Yard Setback Variance with conditions listed below:

This Variance is subject to compliance with all applicable provisions, requirements, and standards of the
Sultan Municipal Code, standards adopted pursuant thereto, and the following special conditions:

1. The Applicant/Developer shall adhere to all applicable codes, standards, and regulations
in effect at the time of development, including but not limited to, the Sultan Municipal
Code, the Stormwater Management Manual, the Uniform Building Code, and the
Uniform Fire Code, as adopted by the City. The applicant is responsible for obtaining
any necessary State and Federal permits/approvals required for completion of the project.

2. Prior to Building Permit Issuance and commencement of construction:

a. The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed use for that lot conforms to all

requirements of the Sultan Municipal Code and other standards and
specifications that apply.

b. Construction Plans must be approved by the City of Sultan. The plans shall
include, but not be limited to storm drainage, potable water, Snohomish Health

District for septic, roads and other utilities to comply with the requirements of the
Unified Development Code.

c. All surface water runoff from impervious surfaces shall be infiltrated, conveyed
to-an approved detention facility, or otherwise treated to protect water quality.

3. Construction of a single-family residence on the subject property shall conform to Exhibit
D.

4. No parking shall be allowed between the paved edge of Dyer Road and the front of the
property line.

May 31, 2007

JR Myers, Contract Planner
City of Sultan
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IX.  LIST OF EXHIBITS

Master Land Use Application., April 20, 2007

Criteria Responses. Prepared by Groen Stephens & Kline LLP, April 30, 2007

Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM). Prepared by City of Sultan, May 9, 2007

Proposed BSBL Line. Prepared by City of Sultan, May 9, 2007

Site Layout in Relationship to Floodway Line and Dyer Rd. Prepared by City of Sultan, May 9, 2007
Plat and Replat of Dyer Addition. Prepared by City of Sultan, May 9, 2007

Notice of Posting for Public Meeting, May 30, 2007

Affidavit of Mailing, May 31, 2007

HOMEY QW
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EXHIBIT B

VARIANCE APPLICATION FOR HERB AND PEGGY JONES

Development Proposal and Purpose of Request.

Herb and Peggy Jones request approval of a variance from SMC 16.12.020 (Minimal
Front Yard Setback) reducing the front yard setback from twenty feet to zero for the
building of a single-family detached dwelling on Lot 2 of the Replat of Dyer Addition.

Response to Variance Criteria

SULTAN MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 2.26.120(C)(1) - (3)

1. Because of special circumstances relating to size, shape, topography,
location or surroundings of the subject property, a variance is required to
provide the property with use rights and privileges permitted to other

properties in the vicinity and in the zone in which the subject property is
located.

The variance from the front yard setbacks is necessary because of special circumstances
involving this property relating to topography and the location of the floodway.
Specifically, according to the Floodway Map, the floodway encompasses virtually the
entire property. Enclosed as Exhibit C is a map showing the lot’s relationship to the
floodway. As can be seen, the edge of the floodway boundary is 22.8 feet south of the
northern property line on the west side of this parcel and 29 feet on the east side.

Factoring in twenty foot setbacks, the Jones would be left with no land to build a home
on their property.

The State and the City have adopted regulations that prohibit the construction of
residential structures in a floodway. WAC 173-1580-070 and RCW 86.14.041. On the
basis of those regulations, the Jones are precluded from building a home on the property
without a variance from the front setbacks because the floodway and setbacks encompass
the entire property. Furthermore, the City has informed the Jones that they are unable to
get a variance from the floodway requirements pursuant to WAC 173-158-120. The strict
application of the code would deprive the subject property of similar rights and

privileges, resulting in a taking of their property under the Fifth Amendment, requiring
compensation.

2. The variance shall not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent

with the limitations upon uses of other properties in the vicinity and zone
in which the property is located.

The variance will not constitute a special privilege since the majority of the homes in this
development were built prior to the adoption of the floodplain regulations and are located
within the floodway. Indeed, two adjoining lots (800 Dyer and 804 Dyer) have homes
that were built in the floodway in 1967 and 1977. The reasonable use of this property is
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to construct a single-family house like the surrounding lots have done, with most of the
lots having done so before the floodway regulations were adopted. if the variance is
granted, the Jones will be able to construct a home on the property and not be denied all
economically viable use of their property.

3. The variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or

injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity and zone in
which the subject property is situated.

The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to the property or improvements in the zone or vicinity. The variance will allow
the development of a single family house in an already developed area, thus maintaining
the use, character and streetscape of the area. It enhances the residential use by providing
an additional housing opportunity in an already developed neighborhood. There are no
adverse effects anticipated for adjacent properties in the area and the public interest will
not suffer. Although the building would be set at the front/northern property line there is
13 feet remaining between the property line and the pavement edge.

4. The variance as approved would contribute significantly to the
improvement of environmental conditions, either existing or potentially
arising from the proposed improvement.

The granting of the variance will result in the property not being left vacant and in danger

of being used by trespassers as a possible dumping site for garbage and/or harmful
materials.

SULTAN MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 16.120.020(B)}(1) —(3)

1. The variance can be granted without substantial impairment of the

intent, purpose, and integrity of this title and of the comprehensive plan
of Sultan,

The variance will allow the development of a single family house in an already developed
area, thus maintaining the use, character and streetscape of the area. It enhances the
residential use by providing an additional housing opportunity in an already developed
neighborhood. Although the building would be set at the front/northern property line
there is 13 feet remaining between the property line and the pavement edge.

2. The variance will not permit a use of land not authorized within the
zoning district, as established by the unified development code, in which
the increase in the volume of a building or structure, or an increase in the
density of development beyond that permitted in the zoning district.

As mentioned above, the variance will simply allow the development of a single family

home in an already developed area which is permitted under the current zoning code.
The variance will not permit a use of land not authorized within the zoning district nor an
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increase in the volume of building or an increase in density beyond that permitted in the
zoning district.

3. The application supports the required findings needed by the
Commission pursuant to SMC Section 16.120.020(B)(3).

The application supports the required findings needed by the Commission as set forth in
~ SMC Section 16.120.020(B)(3). First, if the applicants complied with the provisions of
the front yard setback requirements, they would not be able to make any reasonable use
of their property because the floodway and setbacks encompasses the entire property
precluding construction of a home on the property. Second, the difficulties or hardship
are peculiar to the property in question in contrast with other properties in the same
district because the majority of the homes in this development were built prior to the
adoption of the floodway regulations and are located within the floodway. Third, the
hardship faced by the Jones was not the result of any action on their part. Finally, the
hardship is not merely financial or pecuniary because without the variance, the Jones are

left without the ability to enjoy their property for its intended purpose, construction and
use of a residence.

SULTAN MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 16.18.030(A) - (D)

A. The property cannot be reasonably be developed for the use proposed
without such deviations.

As mentioned above, the Jones are precluded from building a home on the property
without a variance from the front setbacks because the floodway and setbacks encompass
the entire property. Furthermore, the City has informed the Jones that they are unable to
get a variance from the floodway requirements pursuant to WAC 173-158-120.

B. These deviations are necessitated by the size or shape of the
nonconforming lot.

As mentioned previously, the variance from the front yard setbacks is necessary because
of special circumstances involving this property relating to topography and the location
of the floodway. Specifically, according to the Floodway Map, the floodway
encompasses virtually the entire property. Enclosed as Exhibit C is a map showing the
lot’s relationship to the floodway. As can be seen, the edge of the floodway boundary is
22.8 feet south of the northern property line on the west side of this parcel and 29 feet on

the east side. Factoring in twenty foot setbacks, the Jones would be left with no land to
build a home on their property.

C. The property can be developed as proposed without any significant
adverse impact on surrounding properties or the public health or safety.

The property can be developed without any significant adverse impact on surrounding
properties or the public health or safety. The variance will allow the development of a
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single family house in an already developed area, thus maintaining the use, character and
streetscape of the area. It enhances the residential use by providing an additional housing
opportunity in an already developed neighborhood. There are no adverse effects
anticipated for adjacent properties in the area and the public interest will not suffer.
Although the building would be set at the front/northern property line there is 13 feet
remaining between the property line and the pavement edge.

D. Compliance with the applicable building setback requirements is not
reasonably possible if a building that serves the minimal needs of the use
proposed for the nonconforming lot cannot practicably be constructed
and located on the lot in conformity with such setback requirements.

As mentioned above, the applicant cannot comply with the front yard setbacks and still
build a home on the property due to the floodway regulations on the property.
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CITY OF SULTAN
Sultan, Washington

RESOLUTION NO. 07-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SULTAN APPROVING THE FRANK H.
JONES VARIANCE REQUEST FROM SULTAN MUNICIPAL CODE
16.12.020 TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD SETBACK FROM
20 FEET TO ZERO FEET.
CITY OF SULTAN FILE NUMBER NO. VR07-001

WHEREAS, Frank H. Jones submitted an Application to the City of Sultan on or about
March 16,2007 for Approval of a variance request from the requirement of Sultan Municipal Code
16.12.020 to reduce the required front yard setback from 20 feet to zero feet.

WHEREAS, City staff on May 31, 2007 prepared a staff report in support-of the variance
requested and concluded the request by Frank H. Jones met the criteria for approval with conditions
in accordance with SMC 21.04.50;and’

WHEREAS, the Hearing Examiner conducted an Open Record Public Hearing on June 13,
2007 to consider the variance request of Frank H. Jones; and

WHEREAS, the Hearing Examiner on June 21, 2007 based upon Findings of Fact and
Conclusions, the testimony and evidence submitted at the open record hearing and the Examiner’s
site view, issued a recommendation to approve the variance request subject to 2 conditions; and

WHEREAS, the City Council on August 23, 2007 conducted a Closed Record Hearing to

consider the request of Frank H. Jones and the June 21, 2007 recommendation of the Hearing
Examiner; and

WHEREAS, the City Council at a regular meeting held on August 23, 2007 accepted the
Hearings Examiner’s report and recommendation, including the Findings of Fact and Conclusions,

and Approved the Variance request Number VRO5-001 with 2-Conditions recommended by the
Hearing Examiner;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF SULTAN, WASHINGTON AS FOLLOWS

Section 1. The Hearing Examiner on May 31,2007 recommended approval of the variance request
of Frank H. Jones subject to 2 conditions.

Section 2. The Applicant, Frank H. Jones found the conditions of approval for his Variance request

File Number VR05-001 acceptable and did not request reconsideration of the Hearings Examiner’s
recommendation.

Section 3. The recommendation of the Hearing Examiner is accepted and the Variance Request of

Frank H. Jones, VR05-001 is Approved.
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PASSED by the City Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this day of

>

2007,
CITY OF SULTAN
By
Ben Tolson, MAYOR
Attest:
By

LAURA KOENIG, CITY CLERK

Approved as to form:

By

THOM GRAAFSTRA, CITY ATTORNEY




